UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A RESEARCH STUDY ON
EFFECTIVENESS IN TERMS OF PROCESSING
IN THE PREPARATION OF XML FILE
USING EKADASTER METHOD
IN CERTIFIED PLAN (BUILDING)
(PA(B)) APPROVAL APPLICATION

MOHD SAFLAN BIN ZAINOL ABIDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or

qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations

for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student ; Mohd Saflan bin Zainol Abidin

Student I.D. No : 2015441718

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and
Geomatics (Honours) — AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis Title : A Research Study on Effectiveness in Terms

of Processing in the Preparation of XML file
Using eKadaster Method in Certified Plan
(Building) (PA(B)) Approval Application

Signature of Student L

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

The Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) has issued a new directive
to all Licensed Land Surveyors (LLS) throughout Malaysia except in Sabah and
Sarawak states that the preparation of strata plan proposals and certified plan of building
must be carried out under the eKadaster environment. At the same time, abolished the
conventional method from 1st June of 2015, which has been adopted so far to issue
strata titles. Although it has been three years passed, there are still many who complain
because there are some problems in the generation of the required Extensible Markup
Language (XML) files to be submitted with other soft copy files. Hence, a study was
conducted to analyze the effectiveness of the processing of this XML file for strata title
survey work. The research that outlines four objectives namely, to identify the
procedure in generating the XML file; to investigate the problems encountered during
the certified plan of building (PA(B)) approval process using the eKadaster method; to
compare the differences between new and old manual submission procedure for strata
titles application; to evaluate the effectiveness of eKadaster method by using
questionnaire of Technology Acceptance Models (TAM). After studying the
procedures for generating XML files, conducting interview sessions, and also obtaining
feedback from LLS on questionnaires using TAM, all these data were collected,
processed and analyzed, then produce findings and results proving that through this
eKadaster environment, the preparation of XML files in the PA(B) approval
application, is positively effective in terms of the processing. The findings from this
study can also be a preliminary assessment to be used as a measure for future
improvements for certain parties.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Research Gap

1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Aim and Objectives

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Strata Scheme

221
2.2.2
2.2.3
224
2.25

Strata Title

Strata Title Survey

Procedure of Strata

Certified Plan of Building

The Main Role in the Application of Strata Titles
2.2.5.1 Developer

2.2.5.2 Land Administrator

2.2.5.3 Director of Lands and Mines

2.2.5.4 Director of Survey and Mapping

Vi

Page

Vi

Xi
Xiv

XV

> 01 NN

10
10
11
13
13
14
14
14
14



3.5 Data Collection
3.5.1 Qualitative Data
3.5.1.1 Previous Experience
3.5.1.2 Experience Using XML File Generator
3.5.1.3 Interview Session
3.5.1.4 Respondent Comment
3.5.2 Quantitative Data
3.5.2.1 TAM’s Hypothesis
3.6 Data Processing
3.6.1 Qualitative Data
3.6.1.1 Previous Experience
3.6.1.2 Experience Using XML File Generator
3.6.1.3 Interview Session
3.6.1.4 Respondent Comment
3.6.2 Quantitative Data
3.6.2.1 Sample of Respondents
3.6.2.2 Microsoft Excel and Microsoft Power Point
3.6.2.3 Statistical Package for the Social Sciences
3.6.2.4 TAM’s Hypothesis
3.7 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Procedure in Generating the XML File
4.3 Comparison between New and Old Submission
4.3.1 Old Method in PA(B) Submission.
4.3.2 Respondents Comments
4.3.3 Interview Session
4.3.4 Conclusion
4.4 Problems Investigation
4.5 Questionnaire Evaluation
4.5.1 Overall Respondents
4.5.1.1 Respondent Demography
4.5.1.2 Normal Distribution

viii

36
37
37
38
39
40
40
44
45
45
45
45
46
47
47
48
48
48
52
52

53
53
53
61
61
63
65
66
68
69
70
72
74



	A RESEARCH STUDY ONEFFECTIVENESS IN TERMS OF PROCESSINGIN THE PREPARATION OF XML FILEUSING EKADASTER METHODIN CERTIFIED PLAN (BUILDING)(PA(B)) APPROVAL APPLICATION
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim and Objectives

	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Strata Scheme
	2.2.1 Strata Title
	2.2.2 Strata Title Survey
	2.2.3 Procedure of Strata
	2.2.4 Certified Plan of Building
	2.2.5 The Main Role in the Application of Strata Titles
	2.2.5.1 Developer
	2.2.5.2 Land Administrator
	2.2.5.3 Director of Lands and Mines
	2.2.5.4 Director of Survey and Mapping
	2.2.5.5 Licensed Land Surveyor

	2.2.6 eKadaster
	2.2.6.1 Extensible Markup Language


	2.3 Type of Data
	2.3.1 Qualitative Data
	2.3.1.1 Experience
	2.3.1.2 Interview

	2.3.2 Quantitative Data
	2.3.2.1 Questionnaire
	2.3.2.2 Technology Acceptance Model
	2.3.2.3 Likert Scale
	2.3.2.4 Sample
	2.3.2.5 Descriptive Statistics
	2.3.2.6 Normal Distribution
	2.3.2.7 Correlation Analysis


	2.4 Software
	2.4.1 Microsoft Office
	2.4.1.1 Microsoft Word
	2.4.1.2 Microsoft Excel
	2.4.1.3 Microsoft PowerPoint

	2.4.2 Portable Document Format
	2.4.3 AutoCAD
	2.4.4 GenXML
	2.4.5 Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS)
	2.4.6 Google
	2.4.6.1 Gmail
	2.4.6.2 Google Form


	2.5 Summary

	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 General Methodology
	3.3 Preliminary Study
	3.4 Study Area
	3.5 Data Collection
	3.5.1 Qualitative Data
	3.5.1.1 Previous Experience
	3.5.1.2 Experience Using XML File Generator
	3.5.1.3 Interview Session
	3.5.1.4 Respondent Comment

	3.5.2 Quantitative Data
	3.5.2.1 TAM’s Hypothesis


	3.6 Data Processing
	3.6.1 Qualitative Data
	3.6.1.1 Previous Experience
	3.6.1.2 Experience Using XML File Generator
	3.6.1.3 Interview Session
	3.6.1.4 Respondent Comment

	3.6.2 Quantitative Data
	3.6.2.1 Sample of Respondents
	3.6.2.2 Microsoft Excel and Microsoft Power Point
	3.6.2.3 Statistical Package for the Social Sciences
	3.6.2.4 TAM’s Hypothesis


	3.7 Summary


	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Procedure in Generating the XML File
	4.3 Comparison between New and Old Submission
	4.3.1 Old Method in PA(B) Submission.
	4.3.2 Respondents Comments
	4.3.3 Interview Session
	4.3.4 Conclusion

	4.4 Problems Investigation
	4.5 Questionnaire Evaluation
	4.5.1 Overall Respondents
	4.5.1.1 Respondent Demography
	4.5.1.2 Normal Distribution
	4.5.1.3 Mean Score
	4.5.1.4 TAM’s Hypothesis

	4.5.2 User vs Non-User Respondents
	4.5.3 Conclusion

	4.6 Summary


