UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A RESEARCH STUDY ON EFFECTIVENESS IN TERMS OF PROCESSING IN THE PREPARATION OF XML FILE USING EKADASTER METHOD IN CERTIFIED PLAN (BUILDING) (PA(B)) APPROVAL APPLICATION

MOHD SAFLAN BIN ZAINOL ABIDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Mohd Saflan bin Zainol Abidin
Student I.D. No	:	2015441718
Programme	:	Bachelor of Surveying Science and
		Geomatics (Honours) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Thesis Title	:	A Research Study on Effectiveness in Terms
		of Processing in the Preparation of XML file
		Using eKadaster Method in Certified Plan
		(Building) (PA(B)) Approval Application
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	July 2018

ABSTRACT

The Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) has issued a new directive to all Licensed Land Surveyors (LLS) throughout Malaysia except in Sabah and Sarawak states that the preparation of strata plan proposals and certified plan of building must be carried out under the eKadaster environment. At the same time, abolished the conventional method from 1st June of 2015, which has been adopted so far to issue strata titles. Although it has been three years passed, there are still many who complain because there are some problems in the generation of the required Extensible Markup Language (XML) files to be submitted with other soft copy files. Hence, a study was conducted to analyze the effectiveness of the processing of this XML file for strata title survey work. The research that outlines four objectives namely, to identify the procedure in generating the XML file; to investigate the problems encountered during the certified plan of building (PA(B)) approval process using the eKadaster method; to compare the differences between new and old manual submission procedure for strata titles application; to evaluate the effectiveness of eKadaster method by using questionnaire of Technology Acceptance Models (TAM). After studying the procedures for generating XML files, conducting interview sessions, and also obtaining feedback from LLS on questionnaires using TAM, all these data were collected, processed and analyzed, then produce findings and results proving that through this eKadaster environment, the preparation of XML files in the PA(B) approval application, is positively effective in terms of the processing. The findings from this study can also be a preliminary assessment to be used as a measure for future improvements for certain parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRM	i	
AUTHOR'	ii	
SUPERVIS	iii	
ABSTRAC	iv	
ACKNOW	V	
TABLE O	vi	
LIST OF T	X	
LIST OF F	xi	
LIST OF S	YMBOLS	xiv
LIST OF A	BBREVIATIONS	XV
	RONE: INTRODUCTION	1
	ch Background	1
1.2 Resear	•	2
1.3 Problem	m Statement	5
1.4 Aim ar	nd Objectives	6
CHAPTER	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1 Introdu	9	
2.2 Strata S	Scheme	9
2.2.1	Strata Title	10
2.2.2	Strata Title Survey	10
2.2.3	Procedure of Strata	11
2.2.4 Certified Plan of Building		13
2.2.5	The Main Role in the Application of Strata Titles	13
	2.2.5.1 Developer	14
	2.2.5.2 Land Administrator	14
	2.2.5.3 Director of Lands and Mines	14
	2.2.5.4 Director of Survey and Mapping	14

	3.5	3.5 Data Collection		36	
		3.5.1	Qualitat	tive Data	37
			3.5.1.1	Previous Experience	37
			3.5.1.2	Experience Using XML File Generator	38
			3.5.1.3	Interview Session	39
			3.5.1.4	Respondent Comment	40
	3.5.2 Quantitative Data		40		
			3.5.2.1	TAM's Hypothesis	44
	3.6	Data I	Processin	g	45
		3.6.1	Qualitat	ive Data	45
			3.6.1.1	Previous Experience	45
			3.6.1.2	Experience Using XML File Generator	45
			3.6.1.3	Interview Session	46
			3.6.1.4	Respondent Comment	47
		3.6.2	Quantita	tive Data	47
			3.6.2.1	Sample of Respondents	48
			3.6.2.2	Microsoft Excel and Microsoft Power Point	48
			3.6.2.3	Statistical Package for the Social Sciences	48
			3.6.2.4	TAM's Hypothesis	52
	3.7	Summ	nary		52
	CH	APTE	R FOUR	: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	53
	4.1	Introd	uction		53
	4.2	Proce	dure in G	enerating the XML File	53
	4.3	Comp	arison be	etween New and Old Submission	61
		4.3.1	Old Met	thod in PA(B) Submission.	61
		4.3.2	Respond	dents Comments	63
		4.3.3	Interviev	w Session	65
		4.3.4	Conclus	sion	66
	4.4	Proble	ems Inves	stigation	68
4.5 Questionnaire Evaluation				69	
		4.5.1	Overall	Respondents	70
			4.5.1.1	Respondent Demography	72
			4.5.1.2	Normal Distribution	74